

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., *Petitioners*

V.

TEXAS, ET AL., *Respondents.*

TEXAS, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

V.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE  
OF REPRESENTATIVES AS  
RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Elaine J. Goldenberg  
Ginger D. Anders  
Jonathan S. Meltzer  
Jeremy S. Kreisberg  
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler  
Jacobus P. van der Ven  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brienne J. Gorod  
Ashwin P. Phatak  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABIL-  
ITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street N.W.,  
Ste. 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513

Douglas N. Letter  
General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adam A. Grogg  
Associate General Counsel  
Jonathan B. Schwartz  
Attorney  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office  
Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov  
Tel: (202) 225-9700

---

*Counsel for Respondent United States House of Representatives*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 5000A CONTINUES TO OFFER A LAWFUL CHOICE BETWEEN ALTERNATIVES .....	4
II. RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING.....	6
A. The individual plaintiffs lack standing.....	7
B. State plaintiffs lack standing .....	11
III. SECTION 5000A IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	14
IV. IF SECTION 5000A IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IT MUST BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	9, 17
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 19-631, slip op. (July 6, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	9
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	8
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	5, 14
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , No. 19-7, slip op. (June 29, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 403 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889) .....	19
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
4 U.S.C. 125 .....	19
26 U.S.C. 4980H .....	21
26 U.S.C. 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6055(a) .....	13
26 U.S.C. 6056(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 18031-18044 .....	21
42 U.S.C. 18091(2) .....	18, 19, 20
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Reading the Findings: Location, Text, Context and Textualism as the ACA returns to the Court</i> (July 25, 2020), 130 Yale L.J.F. (forthcoming 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/254Y-M6UJ">https://perma.cc/254Y-M6UJ</a> .....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	19
CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017) .....	11, 21
Donald J. Trump, Twitter (June 27, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1276868868359815169">https://twitter.com/ realDonaldTrump/status/ 1276868868359815169</a> .....	1
Remarks by President Trump at Signing of H.R. 1, Tax Cuts and Jobs Bill Act, and H.R. 1370 (Dec. 22, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/74LE-L492">https://perma.cc/74LE-L492</a> .....	1
